

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
I.A. NO. 8/2016 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5935/2005
RAJA RAM APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS

SHEO GOPAL & ORS. APPLICANT(S)/RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This is an application with the following prayers:-

1. S A. direct the appellant-judgment debtor to withdraw the amount of Rs.5 lacs as deposited by the Applicant before the Court of Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) Ghatampur, Kanpur Dehat vide bank draft bearing No.040700 dated 8.8.2016;

B. direct the appellant-judgment debtor to handover the vacant and peaceful possession of the property in dispute namely Plot No.32-Min measuring 2 bighas 18 biswas and 5 biswansi situated at village Ghatampur (Kanpur Dehat) purchased by the applicant-respondent in the public auction held on 06.09.1991.

2. We find that two connected proceedings are pending, one in the High Court of Uttar Pradesh as Civil Writ Petition No.4900/2016 and the other in the District Court as Civil Revision No.50 of 2016 titled Rajaram v. Shivgopal.

3. Having regard to the long drawn litigation between the parties, we are of the view that the High Court should dispose of the writ petition expeditiously. We request the High Court to withdraw the Civil Revision No.50 of 2016, pending before the District Judge and hear it along with Civil Writ Petition No.4900 of 2016. We also request the High Court to dispose of the matters, as above, expeditiously and preferably within a period of two months from the date of production of a copy of this order.

1

4. With the above observations and directions the I.A. stands disposed of.

.....J.

[KURIAN JOSEPH]

.....J.

[A.M. KHANWILKAR]

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 30, 2017.

2

ITEM NO.10 COURT NO.6 SECTION XI
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO. 8/2016 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5935/2005
RAJA RAM APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SHEO GOPAL & ORS. APPLICANT(S)/RESPONDENT(S)
(Appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date : 30/01/2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For the parties

Mr. Mukul Kumar,Adv.

Mr. P. D. Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The I.A. stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) (RENU DIWAN)

COURT MASTER ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)